�The assumed application of the net cash proceeds received from these transactions.
The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2004 is presented as if these transactions had
been completed on September 30, 2004. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the nine
months ended September 30, 2004 and the year ended December 31, 2003 are presented as if these transactions had
occurred as of January 1, 2003.

In management�s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the above discussed transactions have been made. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations are not necessarily indicative of what
actual results of operations of the Company would have been for the periods presented, nor does it purport to predict
the Company�s results of operations for future periods.

F-2

Edgar Filing: CRESCENT REAL ESTATE EQUITIES CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Crescent Real Estate Equities Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2004
(dollars in thousands)

(A)
Crescent
Real Estate Pro Forma
Equities
Company Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS:
Investments in real estate:
Land $ 274,260 $ (82,644) (B) $ 191,616
Land improvements, net of accumulated
depreciation 113,217 � 113,217
Building and improvements, net of accumulated
depreciation 2,377,177 (640,693) (B) 1,736,484
Furniture, fixtures and equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation 41,313 (1,421) (B) 39,892
Land held for investment or development 505,543 � 505,543
Properties held for disposition, net 78,067 � 78,067

Net investment in real estate $ 3,389,577 $(724,758) $2,664,819
Cash and cash equivalents $ 64,517 $ 12,100 (E) $ 76,617
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 75,800 (8,214) (B) 67,586
Defeasance investments 170,589 � 170,589
Accounts receivable, net 48,796 � 48,796
Deferred rent receivable 79,573 (22,395) (B) 57,178
Investments in unconsolidated companies 356,950 28,710 (C) 385,660
Notes receivable, net 74,157 � 74,157
Income tax asset-current and deferred 31,138 � 31,138
Other assets, net 295,872 (55,307) (B), (D) 240,565

Total assets $ 4,586,969 $(769,864) $3,817,105

LIABILITIES:
Borrowings under Credit Facility $ 307,500 $(307,500) (E) $ �
Notes payable 2,548,391 (566,609) (E) 1,981,782
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
liabilities 466,514 (119,490) (B), (E) 347,024

Total liabilities $ 3,322,405 $(993,599) $2,328,806

Edgar Filing: CRESCENT REAL ESTATE EQUITIES CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 14

MINORITY INTERESTS:
Operating partnership, 8,863,889 units $ 83,304 $ 33,985 (F) $ 117,289
Consolidated real estate partnerships 44,137 � 44,137

Total minority interests $ 127,441 $ 33,985 $ 161,426

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Preferred shares, $0.01 par value, authorized
100,000,000 shares:
Series A Convertible Cumulative Preferred Shares,
liquidation preference of $25.00 per share,
14,200,000 shares issued and outstanding $ 319,166 $ � $ 319,166
Series B Cumulative Preferred Shares, liquidation
preference of $25.00 per share, 3,400,000 shares
issued and outstanding 81,923 � 81,923
Common shares, $0.01 par value, authorized
250,000,000 shares, 124,446,656 shares issued and
outstanding 1,238 � 1,238
Additional paid-in capital 2,245,927 � 2,245,927
Deferred compensation on restricted shares (3,124) � (3,124)
Accumulated (deficit) earnings (1,043,673) 189,750 (G) (853,923)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (4,186) � (4,186)

$ 1,597,271 $ 189,750 $1,787,021
Less - shares held in treasury, at cost, 25,121,861
common shares (460,148) � (460,148)

Total shareholders� equity $ 1,137,123 $ 189,750 $1,326,873

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 4,586,969 $(769,864) $3,817,105

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

F-3

Edgar Filing: CRESCENT REAL ESTATE EQUITIES CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(dollars in thousands)

The following describes the pro forma adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
September 30, 2004 as if the transactions described in the first paragraph of �Pro Forma Financial Information� were
completed on September 30, 2004.

(A) Reflects Crescent Real Estate Equities Company�s unaudited consolidated historical Balance Sheet as of

[…]

settle the unconditional right Lehman had to require the Company to purchase Lehman�s interest in the Fountain
Place Office Property.

�Payment of $35.7 million of accrued expenses for the Office Properties.

�Proceeds of $307.5 million were used to pay down the Company�s credit facility.

�Remaining cash proceeds of $12.1 million were included in operating cash.

(F) Reflects the operating partnership�s unitholder minority interest, which is approximately 15%, of the amounts
described in footnote (G).

(G) Reflects, before minority interests, the gain on the transactions of $263.3 million offset by the debt pre-payment
penalties, debt defeasance costs and write off of deferred financing costs of $39.5 million. Adjustment amount is

Edgar Filing: CRESCENT REAL ESTATE EQUITIES CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 16

recorded net of minority interests.
F-4

Edgar Filing: CRESCENT REAL ESTATE EQUITIES CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Crescent Real Estate Equities Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the nine months ended September 30, 2004
(dollars in thousands, except share data)

(A)
Crescent
Real Estate Pro Forma
Equities
Company Adjustments Consolidated

REVENUE:
Office Property $ 384,564 $(142,877) (B) $ 241,687
Resort/Hotel Property 137,241 � 137,241
Residential Development Property 163,875 � 163,875

Total Property revenue $ 685,680 $(142,877) $ 542,803

EXPENSE:
Office Property real estate taxes $ 49,719 $ (20,542) (B) $ 29,177
Office Property operating expenses 132,906 (43,547) (B) 89,359
Resort/Hotel Property expense 115,382 � 115,382
Residential Development Property expense 146,803 � 146,803

Total Property expense $ 444,810 $ (64,089) $ 380,721

Income from Property Operations $ 240,870 $ (78,788) $ 162,082

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Income from investment land sales, net $ 8,532 $ � $ 8,532
Interest and other income 8,295 (43) (B) 8,252
Corporate general and administrative (22,734) � (22,734)
Interest expense (137,008) 41,925   (C) (95,083)
Amortization of deferred financing costs (10,243) 3,348   (B) (6,895)
Extinguishment of debt (3,082) � (3,082)
Depreciation and amortization (127,702) 29,951   (B) (97,751)
Impairment charges related to real estate assets (4,094) � (4,094)
Other expenses (236) � (236)
Equity in net income (loss) of unconsolidated
companies:
Office Properties 3,871 5,505   (D) 9,376
Resort/Hotel Properties (227) � (227)
Residential Development Properties (1,110) � (1,110)

Edgar Filing: CRESCENT REAL ESTATE EQUITIES CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 18

Temperature-Controlled Logistics Properties (4,514) � (4,514)
Other (391) � (391)

Total Other Income (Expense) $ (290,643) $ 80,686 $ (209,957)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE MINORITY
INTERESTS AND INCOME TAXES $ (49,773) $ 1,898 $ (47,875)
Minority interests 4,615 (288) (E) 4,327
Income tax benefit (provision) 13,214 � 13,214

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS AND CUMULATIVE EFFECT
OF A CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING
PRINCIPLE $ (31,944) $ 1,610 $ (30,334) (F)

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE DATA:
Net income (loss) before discontinued operations
and cumulative effect of a change in accounting
principle $ (0.32) $ (0.31)

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE DATA:
Net income (loss) before discontinued operations
and cumulative effect of a change in accounting
principle $ (0.32) $ (0.31)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING - BASIC 99,013,076 99,013,076

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING - DILUTED 99,013,076 99,013,076

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

F-5

Edgar Filing: CRESCENT REAL ESTATE EQUITIES CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 19

[…]

penalties on the JP Morgan Mortgage Note and Lehman Capital Note, the non-recurring extinguishment of debt
expense due to the defeasance of a portion of LaSalle Note I or the write off of deferred financing costs
associated with the debt paid down.

�The estimated gain, net of estimated settlement costs, would have been approximately $263.3 million had the
transaction taken place as of September 30, 2004.

Purchase price $1,217.5
Net book value (795.0)
Estimated settlement costs (67.6)

100% gain 354.9

Estimated realized gain $ 263.3

�The estimated pre-payment penalties incurred to pay off the JP Morgan Mortgage Note and Lehman
Capital Note were $18.5 million, the extinguishment of debt expense to legally defease LaSalle Note
I was $17.5 million, and the write off of deferred financing costs was $3.5 million.

F-6

Edgar Filing: CRESCENT REAL ESTATE EQUITIES CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Crescent Real Estate Equities Company
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2003
(dollars in thousands, except share data)

(A)
Crescent (B)
Real Estate Accounting Pro Forma
Equities
Company Reclassifications Adjustments Consolidated

REVENUE:
Office Property $ 495,468 $ (13,988) $(181,577) (C) $ 299,903
Resort/Hotel Property 225,562 (51,503) � 174,059
Residential Development Property 228,214 (1,114) � 227,100

Total Property revenue $ 949,244 $ (66,605) $(181,577) $ 701,062

EXPENSE:
Office Property real estate taxes $ 65,220 $ (1,046) $ (28,035) (C) $ 36,139
Office Property operating expenses 170,219 (4,311) (57,782) (C) 108,126
Resort/Hotel Property expense 182,648 (39,779) � 142,869
Residential Development Property
expense 202,162 (3,087) � 199,075

Total Property expense $ 620,249 $ (48,223) $ (85,817) $ 486,209

Income from Property Operations $ 328,995 $ (18,382) $ (95,760) $ 214,853

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Income from sale of investment in
unconsolidated company, net $ 86,186 $ � $ � $ 86,186
Income from investment land sales, net 13,038 � � 13,038
Gain on joint venture of properties, net 100 � � 100
Interest and other income 5,737 (4) (45) (C) 5,688
Corporate general and administrative (33,300) 953 � (32,347)
Interest expense (172,116) � 52,488   (D) (119,628)
Amortization of deferred financing costs (10,925) � 3,153 (C) (7,772)
Depreciation and amortization (157,204) 8,212 36,954 (C) (112,038)
Impairment charges related to real estate
assets (8,624) � � (8,624)
Other expenses (4,637) � � (4,637)

Edgar Filing: CRESCENT REAL ESTATE EQUITIES CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 22

Equity in net income (loss) of
unconsolidated companies:
Office Properties 10,469 1,110 5,833   (E) 17,412
Resort/Hotel Properties 5,760 � � 5,760
Residential Development Properties 10,427 � � 10,427
Temperature-Controlled Logistics
Properties 2,172 � � 2,172
Other (4,053) � � (4,053)

Total Other Income (Expense) $ (256,970) $ 10,271 $ 98,383 $ (148,316)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE MINORITY INTERESTS
AND INCOME TAXES $ 72,025 $ (8,111) $ 2,623 $ 66,537
Minority interests (7,110) 239 (399) (F) (7,270)
Income tax benefit (provision) (26,325) 146 � (26,179)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS AND
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF A
CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING
PRINCIPLE $ 38,590 $ (7,726) $ 2,224 $ 33,088

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
DATA:
Net income (loss) before discontinued
operations and cumulative effect of a
change in accounting principle $ 0.39 $ 0.33

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
DATA:
Net income (loss) before discontinued
operations and cumulative effect of a
change in accounting principle $ 0.39 $ 0.33

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING - BASIC 98,885,875 98,885,875

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING - DILUTED 98,927,571 98,927,571

Edgar Filing: CRESCENT REAL ESTATE EQUITIES CO - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 23

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations